

Case No. **S178542**

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

YANTING ZHANG,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY,
Respondent,

CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two.
Case No. E047207

PETITION FOR REVIEW

LANCE D. ORLOFF (SBN 116070)
AARON J. MORTENSEN (SBN 247184)
GRANT, GENOVESE & BARATTA LLP
2030 Main Street
Suite 1600
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 660-1600
Facsimile: (949) 660-6060
*Attorneys for Real Party in
Interest, California Capital
Insurance Company*

C
A
S
E

N
O.

S
1
7
8
5
4
4
2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ISSUE PRESENTED 1

II INTRODUCTION..... 2

III WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 6

IV FACTUAL STATEMENT..... 10

V REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT
AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEAL AND DETERMINE THAT
A PLAINTIFF IN A CLAIM-HANDLING DISPUTE MAY NOT
NOT UTILIZE SECTION 17200 TO CIRCUMVENT
MORADI-SHALAL AND ASSERT PRIVATE UIPA CLAIMS 14

A. A Violation of Business and Professions Code Section
17200 Cannot be Predicated Upon Conduct Which is
Privileged or Does Not Allow for a Private Right of
Action 14

B. The UIPA Expressly Prohibits an Insurer from Committing
Unfair Practices, Including “Unfair” and “Fraudulent”
Practices, and “Untrue, Deceptive or
Misleading Advertising” 16

C. Moradi-Shalal Determined that the Legislature Intended
No Private Right of Action for Claims Arising Under
the UIPA..... 18

D. Following Moradi-Shalal, this Court and the Courts of
Appeal Have Barred Plaintiffs from Renaming and
Recasting Private UIPA Claims as UCL Claims 19

E.	<u>Zhang’s UCL Claim Alleges the Very Types of Activities Proscribed by and Intrinsically Intertwined with the UIPA, For Which Zhang Has No Private Right of Action</u>	21
F.	<u>Common-Law Contract and Tort Remedies Fully Compensate Insurance Consumers in Claim-Handling Litigation</u>	22
VI	<u>THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION FAILS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN PERMISSIBLE UCL CLAIMS AGAINST INSURANCE COMPANIES AND CONDUCT GOVERNED BY THE UIPA, FOR WHICH PRIVATE UCL CLAIMS ARE BARRED</u>	26
VII	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29
	<u>WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATE</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American International Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 749.....	3
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	22
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813.....	22
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	14
<i>Community Assisting Recovery, Inc. v. Aegis Security Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 886.....	25
<i>Doctors' Co. Ins. Services v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1284.....	3
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1093.....	3, 20
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	14
<i>Lee v. Travelers Companies</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 691.....	3
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136.....	23
<i>Maler v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1592.....	3, 14, 18, 20
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257.....	passim
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.....	passim

<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 263.....	26–28
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880.....	18
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187.....	2, 14–15, 19–20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1491.....	3, 7, 14, 19, 20
<i>Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1061.....	passim
<i>Thornton v. Rhoden</i> (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 80.....	15
<i>Tricor California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 880.....	24
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1158.....	14
<i>Zephyr Park v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 833.....	14, 17, 18

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code § 17200 passim

Business and Professions Code § 16700 2

Cal. Rule of Court. 8.500(b)(1) 5

Cal. Rule of Court. 8.504(d)(1) 29

Insurance Code §§ 790 et seq..... passim
